
 

 

 
 
Notice of Meeting of 
 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - CORPORATE AND 
RESOURCES 

 
Thursday, 7 March 2024 at 10.00 am 
 
John Meikle Room, The Deane House, Belvedere 
Road, Taunton TA1 1HE 
 
To: The members of the Scrutiny Committee - Corporate and Resources 
 
Chair:  Councillor Bob Filmer 
Vice-chair:  Councillor Henry Hobhouse 
 
Councillor Shane Collins Councillor Nick Cottle 
Councillor Philip Ham Councillor Tony Lock 
Councillor Martin Lovell Councillor Diogo Rodrigues 
Councillor Peter Seib Councillor Brian Smedley 
Councillor Andy Soughton Councillor Lucy Trimnell 
Councillor Mike Murphy  
 

 
For further information about the meeting, including how to join the meeting virtually, 
please contact Democratic Services democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk. 
 
All members of the public are welcome to attend our meetings and ask questions or 
make a statement by giving advance notice in writing or by e-mail to the Monitoring 
Officer at email: democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk by 5pm on Friday, 1 
March 2024. 

Public Agenda Pack

mailto:democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk


 

 

 
This meeting will be open to the public and press, subject to the passing of any 
resolution under the Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A: Access to Information.  
 
The meeting will be webcast and an audio recording made. 
 
Issued by (the Proper Officer) on Wednesday, 28 February 2024 

 



 

 

AGENDA 
 

Scrutiny Committee - Corporate and Resources - 10.00 am Thursday, 7 March 
2024 

  
Public Guidance Notes contained in Agenda Annexe (Pages 7 - 8) 

  
Click here to join the online meeting (Pages 9 - 10) 

  
1   Apologies for Absence  

 
To receive any apologies for absence. 

  
2   Declarations of Interest  

 
To receive and note any declarations of interests in respect of any matters included 
on the agenda for consideration at this meeting. 

(The other registrable interests of Councillors of Somerset Council, arising from 
membership of City, Town or Parish Councils and other Local Authorities will 
automatically be recorded in the minutes: City, Town & Parish Twin Hatters - 
Somerset Councillors 2023 ) 

  
3   Minutes from the Previous Meeting (Pages 11 - 24) 

 
To approve the minutes from the previous meeting held on Friday 2 February 2024. 

  

https://democracy.somerset.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=City%20Town%20%20Parish%20Twin%20Hatters%20-%20Somerset%20Councill&ID=378&RPID=284137
https://democracy.somerset.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=City%20Town%20%20Parish%20Twin%20Hatters%20-%20Somerset%20Councill&ID=378&RPID=284137


 

 

4   Public Question Time  
 
The Chair to advise the Committee of any items on which members of the public 
have requested to speak and advise those members of the public present of the 
details of the Council’s public participation scheme. 

For those members of the public who have submitted any questions or statements, 
please note, a three minute time limit applies to each speaker and you will be asked 
to speak before Councillors debate the issue. 

We are now live webcasting most of our committee meetings and you are welcome 
to view and listen to the discussion. The link to each webcast will be available on the 
meeting webpage, please see details under ‘click here to join online meeting’. 

  
5   Scrutiny Corporate and Resources Forward Plan 2023/2024 (Pages 25 - 26) 

 
To note the Forward Plan 2023/2024 for the Scrutiny Corporate and Resources and 
propose any other items for the consideration by the committee.  
  

6   Delivering Economic Growth via Gravity Enterprise Zone (Pages 27 - 54) 
 
To receive a report on the recommendations to the Executive associated with the 
planned occupation of part of the Gravity Enterprise Zone by Agratas. 
  

7   Developing the approach to Transformation (Pages 55 - 114) 
 
To receive the report on the vision and strategy for the council wide Transformation 
Programme with a number of considerations for the committee to discuss as 
detailed within the recommendations.  
  

8   2023/2024 Budget Monitoring Report Month 10 (Pages 115 - 178) 
 
To receive a report detailing the General Fund revenue monthly budget monitoring 
report for the end of January 2024 (Month 10).  
  



 

 

Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
PLEASE NOTE: Although the main report for this item not confidential, supporting 
appendices available to Members contain exempt information and are therefore marked 
confidential – not for publication.  At any point if Members wish to discuss information 
within this appendix then the Council will be asked to agree the following resolution to 
exclude the press and public:  
  
Exclusion of the Press and Public 
To consider passing a resolution having been duly proposed and seconded under 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 to exclude the press and public from the 
meeting, on the basis that if they were present during the business to be transacted there 
would be a likelihood of disclosure of exempt information, within the meaning of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972: 
  
Reason: Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information). 
  
9   Property Rationalisation Programme (Pages 179 - 198) 

 
To receive an update and presentation on the progress with the Property 
Rationalisation Programme – please note there is a confidential appendix attached 
with supporting information and if members wish to discuss any information 
contained within this appendix, the committee will need to vote to go into closed 
session. 
  



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 7

Agenda Annex

mailto:democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk
https://democracy.somerset.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.somerset.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.somerset.gov.uk/documents/s174/Part%20H2%20-%20Members%20Code%20of%20Conduct.pdf
mailto:democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk


Page 8



Scrutiny Corporate and Resources 7 March 2024 
 
Microsoft Teams meeting  
 
Join on your computer, mobile app or room device  
Click here to join the meeting  
 
Meeting ID: 328 793 013 211  
Passcode: Dmjaj4  
Download Teams | Join on the web 
 

Page 9

Agenda Annex

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_Njk4OTRlZWUtNmY4Zi00NzU5LTg2ZGYtNWM2MmQzM2VjOTAx%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22b524f606-f77a-4aa2-8da2-fe70343b0cce%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22be753587-8c25-44a0-8666-6f585f83d52c%22%7d
https://www.microsoft.com/en-us/microsoft-teams/download-app
https://www.microsoft.com/microsoft-teams/join-a-meeting


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 
Minutes of a Meeting of the Scrutiny Committee - Corporate and Resources held in 
the Hollinsworth Hall, Canalside Conference Centre, Marsh Lane, Huntworth, 
Bridgwater  TA6 6LQ, on Friday, 2 February 2024 at 10.00 am 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Bob Filmer (Chair) 
  
 
Cllr Henry Hobhouse Cllr Tony Lock 
Cllr Martin Lovell Cllr Peter Seib 
Cllr Brian Smedley Cllr Mike Murphy 
Cllr Simon Coles Cllr Dawn Johnson 
Cllr Steve Ashton Cllr Tom Power 
Cllr Frances Nicholson  
 
In attendance: 
 
Cllr Federica Smith-Roberts Cllr Hilary Bruce 
Cllr Adam Boyden Cllr Theo Butt Philip 
Cllr Simon Carswell Cllr Peter Clayton 
Cllr Dixie Darch Cllr Andy Hadley 
Cllr Andy Dingwall Cllr Pauline Ham 
Cllr Liz Leyshon Cllr John Hunt 
Cllr Dave Mansell Cllr Evie Potts-Jones 
Cllr Hazel Prior-Sankey Cllr Leigh Redman 
Cllr Bill Revans Cllr Heather Shearer 
Cllr Gill Slocombe Cllr Sarah Wakefield 
Cllr Richard Wilkins Cllr Gwil Wren 
Cllr Ros Wyke Ruth Hobbs 
The Revd Tobie Osmond  
 
Other Members present remotely: 
 
Cllr Shane Collins Cllr Adam Dance 
Cllr Mandy Chilcott Cllr Martin Dimery 
Cllr Helen Kay Cllr Christine Lawrence 

Page 11

Agenda Item 3



 

 

 
  
66 Appointment of Vice Chair - Agenda Item 1 

 
Resolved that Cllr Henry Hobhouse was appointed as vice-chair.  
  

67 Apologies for Absence - Agenda Item 2 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Collins (on-line attendance), Trimnell, 
Rodrigues, Soughton, Cottle, Ham and all provided substitutes. 

  
68 Declarations of Interest - Agenda Item 3 

 
Councillor Hazel Prior-Sankey declared a non-registrable interest as her husband 
was a street pastor in Taunton who used the CCTV service. 
  

69 Minutes from the Previous Meeting - Agenda Item 4 
 
Resolved that the minutes of the Scrutiny Committee - Corporate and Resources 
held on 4 January 2024 be confirmed as a correct record. 

  
  

70 Public Question Time - Agenda Item 5 
 
There was one Public Question submitted and a response was provided by the 
Executive Member. 
  

71 2024/25 General Fund Revenue Budget, HRA Revenue Budget and Capital 
Budgets - Agenda Item 6 
 
Overall Budget: 
  
Councillor Leyshon introduced the budget proposal papers and Jason Vaughan as 

the S152 Officer went through the legal requirements to set the budget plus 

explained what a Section 25 statement covered, explaining that a report is needed 

on the robustness of the estimates in the budget and the minimal levels of reserves 

retained by the Council and this would be a separate report presented to Full 

Council. 
  
There were a number of updates since the publication of the papers and these were 

Page 12



 

 

as follows: 
  

       Saving options in Communities - CCTV service, sports and leisure facilities at 
Yeovil Recreation Centre 

       Additional funding announced by Government 
       Commercial Investment income following review of portfolio by JLL  
       Business Rates income  following completion of return 
       Updated appendix on 2024/25 Budget consultation with notice that the 

figures may change again as the final finance settlement is expected on 5 
February 2024.  

The committee also received information on the request for Exceptional Financial 

Support made to Government to increase Council Tax by an additional 5% plus a 

further £40m to fund costs of transformation/re-sizing of the Council. Members then 

asked questions of the officers and Executive, requesting clarification on the 

following areas: 
information on whether all services had put forward savings and whether there were 

any other options being held back? Some savings could not be achieved within 

2024/25 therefore would be included in following years, Transformation package 

will be considered by Corporate and Resources Scrutiny in March as not part of 

current savings proposals 
Budget monitoring and level of variance of budget for Scrutiny involvement? Scrutiny 

and Executive receiving monthly updates and looking at favourable and unfavourable 

issues – early warning of issues arising and tracking of progress/actions 
SEND budget and whether the High Needs Block was impacting on budget and long 

term implications? National issue with the projected figures/deficit  to be funded by 

the Council, some authorities have had to have deals with Government, Somerset 

Council were not in this bracket at present and a Deficit Management Plan being 

worked on acknowledging that spend on High Needs Block and education system 

needed to be reduced but other issues coming into force – Scrutiny Children and 

Families will be tracking progress.  
It was confirmed that General reserves were adequate at present, however the use 

of them was not sustainable in future years.  
Referring to the List of Pressures, would the costs rise and is there a time when the 

costs would be unachievable? The projection for 2025/26 budget gap will be £104m 

and it was acknowledged this would be difficult to close down, reiterating that Local 

Government funding was broken.  
  
The committee then considered each Service in turn and the proposals for budget 

savings and summary of pressures. 
  

Page 13



 

 

Community Services: 
  
Chris Hall updated Members confirming that a lot of work and discussion was being 

undertaken with Parish and Town Councils in relation to devolution of various 

services, this has led to some services being taken on by other councils which 

included Yeovil Town Council confirming that they would take on the Octagon 

Theatre, Westlands, Yeovil Recreation Ground and Country Park for which work is 

still ongoing, especially around timescales and savings. 
Confirmation was given that the Police would not provide any further funding for 

CCTV (£10,000), however discussions being undertaken for Parishes and Towns to 

contribute, especially if they were benefitting from the service.  
Funding allocated for Bridgwater Carnival fencing and toilets were proposed to be 

withdrawn, however Councillor Slocombe considered that the funding was a health 

and safety issue and benefited the tourist industry within the County and was not 

just for Bridgwater, it was confirmed that the safety barriers would be in place 

however tourism and culture was not a statutory duty of the Authority. It was noted 

that there were discussions ongoing with Bridgwater Town Council to cover some of 

these facilities. 
Work was progressing on the proposed closure of public toilets and also the locking 

up of public parks mechanism was being confirmed at present with relevant 

councils.  
  
It was requested and agreed that regular updates on the devolution programme be 

provided to Scrutiny and also impact on Capital and Savings by any proposed 

responsibilities to Parishes. It was also requested that Parish and Town Councils be 

provided with training and assistance on the new responsibilities that they may be 

undertaking shortly with discussions being held with SALC currently.  
  
There was also some discussion on the reduction of the grant to the South West 

Heritage Trust and highlighted the importance of local knowledge. 
  
Adult Services: 
 
There were comments and questions about the work being undertaken in 

communities using local providers and mic
[...]

Thursday 7 March 2024 at 10am 
Venue JMR, Deane House 
 

 
Developing the approach to 
Transformation   
 
Property Rationalisation & Ways of 
Working  
 
Financial Budget Monitoring Report 
Month 10 along with other financial 
updates 
 

 
Alyn Jones/Dawn Bettridge 
 
 
Ollie Woodhams/Sara Kelly 
 
 
Nicola Hix  

 
 
 
 
Strategic Asset Management 
 
 
Finance 

25th April 2024 at 10am  
Venue JMR, Deane House 
 
 

Council Business Plan 
 
Finance Report/Update 
 
Property Rationalisation update 
 
 

Paul Harding/Julie Jackson 
 
Jason Vaughan 
 
Ollie Woodhams/Sara Kelly 
 
 
 

Performance & Improvement 
 
Finance 
 
Strategic Asset Management 
 

 

 

Early Careers Strategy - Clive Mallon/Emma McKee – TBC as bumped from March – June? 

 

 

 

P
age 25

A
genda Item

 5



Scrutiny Corporate & Resources committee briefings and/or Task and Finish workshops 

Title Description Date Service Area and Lead Officer 
Asset Review List of Assets declared surplus; 

reasons & grounds for disposal – 
Leading to Draft Disposals Policy 
 

November 2023 - COMPLETED Wendy Kerslake/Sally Stark 

Assets for Yield Disposal of specific asset? November 2023 - COMPLETED Robert Orrett/Brendon 
Fisher/Harvey Gardner 

    
    
    
    

 

Other issues for consideration  

- Major building construction projects - summary of delivery programme and overview of process 
- Estate decarbonisation & energy management 

 

P
age 26



October 2023 
 

Decision Report - Executive Decision 
Forward Plan Reference: FP/22/10/03 
Decision Date – 12/03/2024 
Key Decision – yes  
Confidential Information – NO  
 

 
Delivering Economic Growth via Gravity Enterprise Zone 
 
Executive Member(s): Leader of the Council, Lead Member for Economic 
Development, Planning & Assets 
Local Member(s) and Division: All 
Lead Officer: Mickey Green, Executive Director for Climate and Place 
Author: Paul Hickson, Service Director for Economy, Employment and Planning, and 
Kinga Grabarczyk, Senior Economic Development Officer 
Contact Details: paul.hickson@somerset.gov.uk and 
kinga.grabarczyk@somerset.gov.uk  
 
 

1. Summary  
 
1.1  This report sets out the first in a series of decisions associated with the planned 

occupation of a large part of the Gravity site near Bridgwater by Agratas, a wholly 
owned subsidiary of the Tata Sons Group. Agratas intends to rapidly build the 
UK’s largest gigafactory on this site – a 40GWH facility producing electric 
batteries to power the UK’s green growth. This is one of the largest investments 
ever in Somerset, delivering an expected c.4000 high-quality, permanent green 
jobs and other opportunities. Support for skills, training and supply chain should 
help this act as a catalyst for further inward investment and green growth across 
Somerset helping deliver on the Council’s vision to ‘build a fairer, greener, 
resilient, more flourishing Somerset that cares for the most vulnerable and 
listens to you’. 

 
1.2  Crucial to attracting this investment to Somerset has been the strategic approach 

of Somerset local authorities over numerous years – securing designation by 
national Government of the Gravity site as an Enterprise Zone (enabling the 
Council to retain all future business rates on the site until 2042), putting in place 
a Local Development Order on the site to ensure a simplified and accelerated 
planning regime, working with partners to build a southern access road to the 
site, and working in conjunction with the site owners, This Is Gravity Ltd and 
Government to attract international investors to the site. National Government 

Page 27

Agenda Item 6

mailto:paul.hickson@somerset.gov.uk
mailto:kinga.grabarczyk@somerset.gov.uk


October 2023 
 

are providing significant financial support to attract this gigafactory to the UK, 
and an Investment Plan of £150m is crucial to both attracting this facility to 
Somerset, helping mitigate potential impacts, and crucially ensuring we capture 
the potential local 
[...]
ty Enterprise Zone, the expected significant 

investment by Agratas in creating the UK’s largest gigafactory on the site and 

the potential benefits to Somerset. 

b) Endorses in principle the creation of the Gravity Locality Investment Plan (the 

‘Investment Plan’) and the Council’s proposed approach to financing it and 

mitigating the risks associated with this scale of investment, as set out in 

paragraphs 6.1 to 6.9. 

c) Notes the ongoing work associated with finalising the Investment Plan and the 

financing of this plan to minimise the risk to the Council’s financial situation, 

and notes that this will be the subject of a future report proposing the Executive 

recommend to the Full Council an amendment to the Council’s Capital Strategy 

and Treasury Management Strategy to accommodate the investment.  

d) Delegates authority to the Executive Director for Climate and Place in 

consultation with the Section 151 Officer to complete negotiations on an 

extension to the Enterprise Zone designation and to agree the terms of any 

grant from the Department for Business and Trade, as set out later in this report. 

Page 29



October 2023 
 

e) Agrees to establish a Gravity Enterprise Zone Executive Sub-committee (as set 

out in section on legal implications) and delegates authority to the Executive 

Director for Climate and Place in consultation with Lead Member Economic 

Development, Planning and Assets to develop the Terms of Reference and 

detailed governance arrangements. 

f) Approves the establishment of the advisory Governance Groups required by the 

Gravity Local Development Order (LDO) Section 106 Agreement and for Officers 

from Somerset Council to be represented on these groups, and delegates 

authority to the Head of Planning / Chief Planner to complete the governance 

arrangements outlined in the legal implications section of this report. 

 

3. Reasons for recommendations 
 

3.1  The recommendations outlined in this report reflect
[...]
d on. 

• Detailed staff data produced and analysed to provide reassurance that the proposals will still provide adequate accommodation for our staff.

• When considering the viability of projects in Yeovil and West Somerset, a variety of financial information including indicative capital receipts, current 
running costs, condition and future maintenance liabilities, as well as likely commercial interest in each of the properties was considered.  

• Project costs have been indexed to Q3 2024 prices to provide a degree of reassurance to mitigate risk of rising market costs.

P
age 186



Matters to discuss 

Members are asked to note and comment on the following recommendations, the first three of which are contained within a Key Decision report currently 
under consultation;

1. Relocate services from Petters House, Yeovil to Yeovil Library 

2. Relocate services from Williton Childrens Centre, Williton Library and Beckett House to West Somerset House  

3. Fund capital works to make layout changes to Yeovil library and West Somerset House to facilitate the co-location of services and delivery of running cost 
savings.  (Capital costs are within existing capital budget approval).

4. Proceed with marketing and sale of C Block, County Hall

P
age 187



Petters House/Yeovil Library

Detailed design and costing undertaken which has shown 
that the library is a viable location to create an integrated 
customer service delivery solution.  This will allow 
customers to access all council services from a single site 
in Yeovil Town Centre.  

Additional services operating from the library will not be 
affected and there will be no reduction in library book 
stock.

New interview rooms will be constructed on the ground 
floor of the library to assist with confidentiality.

Yeovil Library has recently undergone a nationally 
recognised decarbonisation scheme meaning the building 
is energy efficient and supports our climate change 
commitments.  It has a DEC B rating.  Pet
[...]
 sure of the need for some of the campus, however, 
current data provides confidence that C Block will not be required.

P
age 191



Space  occupancy

Capacity 
(desks)

Occupancy (Sept. 23) Occupancy (Dec. - Jan. 23) Meeting Rooms

Average Maximum Average Maximum Small / Medium 
(1-10) Large (11+)

Taunton County Hall - A 458 98 147 n/a n/a 12 6

Taunton County Hall - B 722** 116 174 163 232 28 9

Taunton County Hall - C n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a 0 1

Taunton Deane House  289* 35 64 56 110 12 3

Yeovil Brympton Way 288* 66 103 71 108 15 6

Bridgwater House 235** 107 143 95 131 18 4

Shepton Shape Mendip 366 67 94 49 74 14 3

Note – total Taunton 1,469 253 394 219 342 52 20

* Deane House and Brympton Way capacity excludes areas let to tenants but includes capacity of areas currently unused.
** County Hall B Block and Bridgwater House capacity excludes areas let to NHS, Homes in Sedgemoor and other tenants; B Block includes 

space available in B3 (currently mothballed).

P
age 192



One public estate update

Detailed discussions ongoing with One Public Estate partners to identify co-location opportunities.

• Heads of terms agreed for occupation of 70 desks and 30 parking spaces by Somerset Foundation Trust at Bridgwater House

• Ongoing conversations regarding opportunities/requirements in Taunton, Yeovil and Shepton Mallet

• Further update to be provided to scrutiny in due course

P
age 193



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 195

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 Public Guidance Notes contained in Agenda Annexe
	 Click here to join the online meeting
	3 Minutes from the Previous Meeting
	5 Scrutiny Corporate and Resources Forward Plan 2023/2024
	6 Delivering Economic Growth via Gravity Enterprise Zone
	7 Developing the approach to Transformation
	5.1	The overarching transformation approach is key to closing the budget gap 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
Minutes of a Meeting of the Scrutiny Committee - Corporate and Resources held in 
the John Meikle Room, The Deane House, Belvedere Road, Taunton TA1 1HE, on 
Thursday, 7 March 2024 at 10.00 am 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Bob Filmer (Chair) 
Cllr Henry Hobhouse (Vice-Chair) 
 
Cllr Nick Cottle Cllr Tony Lock 
Cllr Brian Smedley Cllr Andy Soughton 
Cllr Mike Murphy Cllr Dave Mansell 
Cllr Sue Osborne  
 
In attendance: 
 
Cllr Theo Butt Philip Cllr Liz Leyshon 
Cllr Frances Nicholson Cllr Heather Shearer 
Cllr Ros Wyke  
 
Other Members present remotely: 
 
Cllr Mandy Chilcott Cllr Dixie Darch 
Cllr Andy Kendall Cllr Leigh Redman 
Cllr Sarah Wakefield Cllr David Woan 
 
  
72 Apologies for Absence - Agenda Item 1 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Philip Ham, Shane Collins (substitute Cllr 
Dave Mansell), Lucy Trimnell (substitute Cllr Sue Osborne), Peter Seib (substitute Cllr 
Simon Coles). 

  
73 Declarations of Interest - Agenda Item 2 

 
There were no Declarations of Interest.  
  



 

 

74 Minutes from the Previous Meeting - Agenda Item 3 
 
Resolved that the minutes of the Scrutiny Committee - Corporate and Resources 
held on 2 February 2024 be confirmed as a correct record. 

  
  

75 Public Question Time - Agenda Item 4 
 
There were no questions received from members of the Public. 
  

76 Scrutiny Corporate and Resources Forward Plan 2023/2024 - Agenda Item 5 
 
The committee noted the Forward Plan for this committee and it was noted that the 
Executive Forward Plan would be distributed separately after this meeting and would 
be included for future meetings. 
  

77 Delivering Economic Growth via Gravity Enterprise Zone - Agenda Item 6 
 
Mickey Green, Executive Director for Climate and Place presented his report to the 
committee, explaining that this was the first of a series of decisions associated with 
the planned occupation of a large part of the Gravity Site near Bridgwater by Agratas 
to build the UKs largest gigafactory on the site. It was noted that the Council will 
take out a loan with central government and then use the business rates from the 
site to repay these monies.  
  
Members asked a number of questions as follows: 
It had been mentioned that due to the funding being put into this project A358 re-
duelling was now not going forward – was this correct? A written answer would be 
provided once investigated whether this was correct. 
Transport to the site, facilities and infrastructure? Active Travel and public transport 
opportunities? Transportation of materials to be used on site? 
Brownfield site with a railhead on site which will transport materials and completed 
batteries. Active Travel Plan in place, bypass constructed and green links in and 
around the site.  The DCO still needed planning applications but this is simplified 
with the LDO. Investment plan will reflect the Council`s priorities and sustainable 
transport.  
The Commercial Strategy was still to be completed but would consider key railway 
links and non-ethical mining.  
How would Governance groups, Parishes and College be included in plans? 
Agregas and Somerset Council in talks with college and local schools, briefings 
being held on a frequent basis with local communities., local businesses and the 



 

 

Council. it was also noted that local employment opportunities would increase and 
therefore important that skills need to be in place early. Further work to be 
undertaken on as this is a relatively new business and taking lessons from other 
factories elsewhere. 
Need to be aware of Housing issues if people coming from other areas as there was 
already a housing crisis due to HPC. 
  
In terms of Governance, the site was subject to the Local Development Order which 
has a compliance section and was managed by Somerset Council, funding 
agreement and transparency of decisions through the Executive. The decision has 
been risk assessed and it was noted that there was no decision as yet on the 
Investment Plan and need the agreement of the 10 year commercial plan. 
  
The committee thanked the officers and requested a further update later in the year.  
  
  
Resolved: 
The Scrutiny committee noted the recommendations to the Executive as detailed in 
the agenda report and look forward to further updates on the project. 
  

78 Developing the approach to Transformation - Agenda Item 7 
 
  
Alyn Jones, Sara Cretney, Dawn Bettridge and Sara Skirton attended the committee 
to explain the Transformation programme. Councillor Butt-Philip introduced the 
report explaining that this was a Council-wide programme and there was a need to 
establish the role of scrutiny, which would include input on the vision and strategy, 
role in the programme, strategic goals and risks that may be encountered.  
  
It was confirmed that the Transformation programme would redesign the whole 
council, based on Values and Workforce, with a transformation and improvement 
plan.  
The workforce programme will reshape the workforce, there was a need to reduce 
the pay bill by £40m, with a number of actions; these being Voluntary Redundancies 
with the decision on those to be made by the end of April, control on recruitment, 
reduce the use of agency staff and consultants, Annual Leave purchase, voluntary 
reduction of hours, expenses and replacement of vacant posts or remove from the 
structure where non-essential.  
It was noted that the structure needed to be agreed by the end of 2024. 
  
There were other work streams being undertaken including data analytics, 
restructure works for Teams and impact on staff, staff pay and rewards scheme, Job 



 

 

Evaluation changes and impact on staff through MTFP. 
Alongside those areas, it was also proposed to look at Partnerships and focus on 
voluntary sector, Parish and Town Councils, Devolution, LCN and to establish the 
clarity of objectives and activities. 
  
Members commented as follows: 

       Need to try to keep hold of quality of staff to provide services in a 
professional way 

       Risk of capacity issues 
       LCNs need a complete rewrite, suggest working groups better and whole LCN 

meetings as more gets done 
       Performance figures will be impacted  
       Feel transformation programme going too fast – staff stressed, disillusioned 

and leaving the authority  
       Disappointed that Scrutiny had not been involved earlier in the process  
       Will staff be transferred to parish/town councils through TUPE? 

  
In response to the concerns raised, Officers sought to reassure the members 
commenting: 
VR programme was business -led and had taken into account previous schemes 
undertaken by District Councils, VR Panels set up to consider each application and 
there were a number of roles exempt from applying due to difficulty in recruiting 
those posts 
Need to actively manage impacts, not just chasing savings! Looking at whole 
organisation from different angles not just top to bottom, assistance being received 
from Local Government Association and process has been risk assessed.  
It was noted that the Scrutiny Committees will look at different parts of the 
programme but there will be a need to create a plan and a meeting to be agreed 
with the chair and Vice-chairs of each committee to plan way forward as important 
that Scrutiny is involved.  
  
Resolved: 
The committee agree the recommendations as detailed within the report published 
within the agenda. They also commented on the governance of the process and role 
of Scrutiny, along with the wider council Members and that there they should receive 
regular member briefings. It was also noted that there would be an impact on staff 
left in the organisation and for the Public to understand the services being cut and 
those that will be continued.  
It was also agreed that in discussion with the Chairs and Vice-Chairs of the other 
Scrutiny committees, a joint programme of meetings and working groups be set up 
to assist with the scrutiny of this programme.  
  



 

 

79 2023/2024 Budget Monitoring Report Month 10 - Agenda Item 8 
 
Councillor Smedley left the meeting before the start of the remainder of the meeting 
(1pm restart) 
Nicola Hix presented the Budget Monitoring report for Month 10 which also included 
as an appendix a summary of Month 9. It was highlighted that a lot of work was 
being undertaken with the Integrated Care board and Communities was doing well. 
Appendix 9 showed the spend Boards information from month 9 and it was noted 
that these boards were making people question whether the spend was necessary or 
needed. Some Terms of Reference may change from April 2024 and additional 
boards will be put in place.  
Members were asked to note that no Month 11 report will be coming forward as staff 
will be putting End of Year reports together. 
  
The Chair thanked officers for the member briefings that had taken place and the 
committee also requested that Corporate Performance report should come to this 
committee. The committee were also reminded that for the new calendar year, this 
committee will be meeting before the Executive and so can report on issues that 
arise.  
  
Resolved: 
To note the report and the information contained in respect to Month 10 2023/2024 
Budget Monitoring. 
The committee requested that information relating to Corporate Performance be 
submitted for consideration by this Scrutiny Committee. 
  

80 Property Rationalisation Programme - Agenda Item 9 
 
Members received a presentation from Ollie Woodhams explaining that there were 4 
recommendations that the committee needed to comment on as a result of 
Executive Key Decision being consulted on as a result of feasibility studies having 
concluded and viability confirmed. 
The proposals will provide adequate accommodation for staff, risk has been 
assessed and mitigation of rising market costs, capital receipts, running costs, 
condition and future maintenance liabilities as well as likely commercial interest.  
  
Members discussed the proposals, they confirmed support for the sale of Petters 
Way, the West Somerset properties sale, requested confirmation of maintenance 
costs and the suitability of the current offices and properties, with options for future 
use. 
  
  



 

 

Resolved: 
The committee considered and commented on the recommendations contained 
within the report submitted with the agenda and they supported the transfer of 
services, works to properties and with the sale of C Block, County Hall, Taunton.  
  
 

(The meeting ended at 2.03 pm) 
 
 
 
 

…………………………… 
CHAIR 


